The subsidiary EDP Smart Energia, as a result of its energy trading and service activity, it is exposed to the market price risk associated with future
commitments resulting from bilateral energy purchase and sale contracts. However, as a way of managing and concentrating risks, both the
subsidiary EDP Smart Energia and EDP Trading are wholly-owned subsidiaries of the EDP Group - Energias do Brasil, the risk of the subsidiary EDP
Smart Energia is transferred, in its operations carried out in the market, for the subsidiary EDP Trading through the mirroring of these same
operations.
This market price risk management is carried out through the risk determination and daily monitoring, respecting the limits approved by the
Company’s Management and based on the Risk Management Policy of Grupo EDP - Energias do Brasil for the purchase and sale of energy using a
methodology established in the Energy Risk Standard. The methodology adopted is the VaR (Value at Risk) with a 95% confidence level that
considers a forward curve of market prices, portfolio exposure (difference between purchase and sale) and volatility and liquidity observed in the
market free for each period.

�

Notes to the financial statements

Period ended March 31, 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise indicated)

36.2.1.1

Scenario (I) Scenario (II) Scenario (III) Scenario (IV) Scenario (V)

Operation Risk Up to 1 year 2–5 years Probable

Increased

risk by 25%

Increased

risk by 50%

Decreased

risk by 25%

Decreased

risk by 50%

Interest earning bank deposit - CDB CDI 491,380   42,969   3,029   45,998   11,397   22,759   (11,435)   (22,912)

Pledges and restricted deposits CDI 392   1   1   2   1   1   0.00 (1)

Loans receivable CDI 318,633   28,043   18,069   46,112   12,101   24,441   (11,867)   (23,504)

Financial instruments – assets CDI 810,405   71,013   21,099   92,112   23,499   47,201   (23,302)   (46,417)

Debentures IPCA (245,308)   (11,467)   (3,675)   (15,142)   (15,142)   (1,079)   (2,174)   1,065

Financial instruments - liabilities IPCA (245,308)   (11,467)   (3,675)   (15,142)   (15,142)   (1,079)   (2,174)   1,065

Scenario (I) Scenario (II) Scenario (III) Scenario (IV) Scenario (V)

Operation Risk Up to 1 year 2–5 years >5 years Probable

Increased

risk by 25%

Increased

risk by 50%

Decreased

risk by 25%

Decreased

risk by 50%

Interest earning bank deposit - CDB CDI 2,362,996   256,828   3,029   0.00 259,857   65,986   132,340   (65,732)   (131,205)

Interest earning bank deposit - Debentures CDI 96,420   2,257   0.00 0.00 2,257   553   1,102   (557)   (1,119)

Investment Funds CDI 1,026   96   0.00 0.00 96   23   47   (24)   (47)

Pledges and restricted deposits CDI 29,165   2,082   2,590   0.00 4,672   1,262   2,563   (1,223)   (2,410)

Securities CDI 178,381   18,946   0.00 0.00 18,946   4,687   9,356   (4,706)   (9,432)

Loans receivable CDI (12,348)   328   80   0.00 408   57   115   (57)   (113)

Financial instruments – assets CDI 2,655,640   280,537   5,699   -   286,236   72,568   145,523   (72,299)   (144,326)

Debentures CDI (2,778,028)   (514,186)   (573,529)   0.00 (1,087,715)   (234,700)   (473,838)   247,772   491,694

Loans and financing - CCB CDI (50,401)   (77,704)   (49,851)   0.00 (127,555)   (27,413)   (55,748)   29,632   58,353

Loans and financing - NP CDI (1,009,575)   (127,340)   (91,391)   0.00 (218,731)   (35,676)   (87,839)   65,400   114,333

Financial instruments - liabilities CDI (3,838,004)   (719,230)   (714,771)   -   (1,434,001)   (297,789)   (617,425)   342,804   664,380

Swap - Short position - Itaú CDI (1,240,207)   (163,512)   (299,176)   0.00 (462,688)   (96,007)   (192,345)   100,267   200,298

Derivative financial instruments CDI (1,240,207)   (163,512)   (299,176)   -   (462,688)   (96,007)   (192,345)   100,267   200,298

(2,422,571)   (602,205)   (1,008,248)   -   (1,610,453)   (321,228)   (664,247)   370,772   720,352

Loans and financing - BNDES TJLP (121,859)   (52,278)   (59,960)   0.00 (112,238)   (18,506)   (36,767)   18,758   37,775

Financial instruments - liabilities TJLP (121,859)   (52,278)   (59,960)   -   (112,238)   (18,506)   (36,767)   18,758   37,775

Future commitments AML 1,032,901   562,634   470,268   0.00 1,032,902   (629,084)   (699,602)   449,718   423,924

Financial instruments – assets AML 1,032,901   562,634   470,268   -   1,032,902   (629,084)   (699,602)   449,718   423,924

Future commitments AML (605,264)   (501,156)   (104,107)   0.00 (605,263)   593,127   629,621   (417,509)   (357,651)

Financial instruments - liabilities AML (605,264)   (501,156)   (104,107)   -   (605,263)   593,127   629,621   (417,509)   (357,651)

427,637   61,478   366,161   -   427,639   (35,957)   (69,981)   32,209   66,273

Principal USD 397,873   545,589   0.00 0.00 545,589   136,397   272,794   (136,397)   (272,794)

Financial instruments - liabilities Dollar 397,873   545,589   -   -   545,589   136,397   272,794   (136,397)   (272,794)

Swap - Long position - Scotiabank USD (397,873)   (545,589)   0.00 0.00 (545,589)   (136,397)   (272,794)   136,397   272,794

Derivative financial instruments Dollar (397,873)   (545,589)   -   -   (545,589)   (136,397)   (272,794)   136,397   272,794

-   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

Debentures IPCA (4,663,872)   (809,970)   (936,639)   (743,568)   (2,490,177)   (338,698)   (711,726)   308,519   590,440

Loans and financing - BNDES IPCA (223,162)   (32,184)   650   0.00 (31,534)   (3,649)   (7,378)   3,570   7,064

Financial instruments - liabilities IPCA (4,887,034)   (842,154)   (935,989)   (743,568)   (2,521,711)   (342,347)   (719,104)   312,089   597,504

Swap - Long position - Safra IPCA 1,262,994   111,438   202,695   0.00 314,133   43,883   89,058   (42,627)   (84,034)